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K VALUE 
ROUNDED FOR 

DESIGN 

20 115 16.5 17 
25 155 25.5 26 
30 200 36.4 37 
35 250 49.0 49 
40 305 63.4 64 
45 360 78.1 79 
50 425 95.7 96 
55 495 114.9 115 
60 570 135.7 136 
65 645 156.5 157 
70 730 180.3 181 

 
Notes: 
 
1. Stopping sight distance (SSD) is from Figure 42-1A. 
 
2. The K value is calculated using the rounded value for design stopping sight distance S and 

a headlight height of 2 ft. 
 
3. If curbs are present and K > 167, proper drainage should be ensured near the low point of 

the curve. 
 
 

K VALUE FOR SAG VERTICAL CURVE 
(Stopping Sight Distance – Passenger Car) 

 
Figure 44-3C 
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